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The Minister of State la the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annaaahlb Sbiade): (a) to (c). No such action has been taken so far.
The matter is, however, being con sidered further by the Government.
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“Refernng to the SSP Leader's allegation of Shri Patil’s com plicity in the shortfall of rice imports from Burma during 1962 when he was the Union Food Minister, Shri Patil said, 'It is utter nonsense. Nothing of that type happened’. The entire mat ter had been disposed of at the level of the Under Secretary.”
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“The Under Secretary of the Food Ministry had received a re port that on one of the ships some empty gunny bags were being transported in place of rice bags. As soon as this report was received, the official took appro priate action at his level. The matter did not come up to the level of even the Deputy Sec retary.*'
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WTFt <?t *ft I fRT STTt 5fT% fâ T Tft
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: I have al ready submitted that the matter is being further considered. The Minis try of Iron and Steel had issued an onJer banning transactions with Messrs Surendra Overseas (Private)
Ltd. in May, 1966. But against this order, the firm and its allied con cerns filed a writ petition in the Calcutta High Court, and the Calcutta High Court has subsequently issued a stay order not to implement this order. We are examining the impli cations and seeing whether we can proceed in this matter. I have al ready stated in the main answer that
-we are examining it further in all its Implications.
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: I was absolutely clear
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Shri S. M. Batterjee: The hon. Food Minister if aware that this was one of the scandals which has cost Shri S. K. Patil his job. May I know whe ther after seeing all the papers, the hon. Minister will refer the matter either to the CBI or to the CIB for a fuller inquiry, because we have in formation that not only Shri S. K.
Patil but many senior members are involved in this particular deal?

Shri Jagjtwaa Bam: I do not think that that would be necessary. The only question is whether on the material that is available and the allegations that have been made, some legal action can be taken against the party or some departmental action can be taken. Therefore, as I have stated already, I shall consult the Ministry of Law as to whether legal or departmental action can be taken and if so, how soon it can be taken.

Shri Surendranath Dw|ivedy: I un
derstood from the reply of the Minis ter that they are consulting legal ex perts and taking legal advice as to whether any legal action could be taken But it is fairly established that this company cheated Govern ment. What prevented Government from blacklisting this very company without any delay? That could be done easily. Why have not Govern ment done it yet?

Shri Jagjiwan Bam: The hon. Mem ber has not listened to the hon. Minis ter of State. When that action was taken against another concern of the same company, it was taken to the High Court. Therefore, perhaps as a matter of abundant caution, that step was not taken. But we are going to examine the matter very carefully.

•A  WIW : WTO

% Pnrnfhr +14*1$ vr

fire fan fa   ̂  fr ircNta

VT* WwTW VPMTfl HI ’CvT *nT fWtr UT WVt 91 flnTPIW

w  wvr iwt

2867 (Ai) LSD—2.

wft tk tfir «rt»TT «rr mfax «ftr-

vrWf # qfnT vfo ***

w rforcr «rfiwf<4F «nc # qfqr rf irfrt «rc *rtt vrfanfl ̂ arr

I ?

vnfhnr xm : far«TT»far vrt-

vr war  qr

I

Shri K. Lakkappa: The hon. Minis ter stated that action will have to be taken and they are considering it.
In view of the seriousness of the matter, I want to know whether legal action is contemplated under the Penal Code or only under the Civil Pro cedure Code. Here is a case of a company cheating Government and such a case comes under the Penal Code. Is the Government contemplat ing action under the Penal Code?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: Whatever action is suggested by the the legal experts or the Law Ministry, that will be taken.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: Are Govern ment aware that this whole matter was referred to the Vigilance Com missioner for his opinion as to nam ing the company and banning it from further contracts with government departments, and {he Commissioner was of the opinion that as no action was taken against the officer concern ed, no action lay against the firm?
May I know whether any action has been taken against the concerned offi cer?

Shri Jagjiwan Baa: I shall look into this aspect.

Shri Hem Barm: In view of the fact that the Apeejay Shipping com pany has built up an empire of indus trial interests by deceiving Govern ment on many an occasion as also the fact that it is harbouring Pakistani nationals who are actively engaged in anti-Indian activities, may I know (ram the Deputy Prime Minister whe ther he is prepared to institute a com-
minion of inquiry to go into the acti vities of this company? If he is not prepared to do so, is it because of the fact that this Appejay Shipping com pany in Calcutta alone gave 20 jesps and Rs. 4 lakhs to the Congress elec tion fund?

An hon Member: An insinuation

Shri Hem Barua: He has not re plied.

Mr. Speaker: How much money has been given by whom and for which party—I do not think they have got the statistics.

Shri Surendraaath Dwivedy: The first part could be answered

Mr Speaker: He says he ddes not know

The Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desal): If the information is sent to me, I shall certainly make an enquiry.

Shri V Krishnamoorthi: The hon Minister in his reply stated that he is consulting the concerned departments as to whether legal or departmental action couH b** +*>ken Is there any existing contract between Govern ment and the company? If so, will Government immediately terminate it pending examination whether legal or departmental action could be taken?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: I do not think there is any existing contract But it appears that the firm still con tinues to carry rice from Burma to India’ Even that will be examined

Shri Manubhai Patel: Government has found that there was something wrong with the company and it has to be legally examined. Why do they not stop all dealings with this com pany?

Shri Annwblb Shinde: As I sub mitted already, this also will be exa mined.
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Will the Minister of Ttmriaa and Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have drawn up some programme to cele brate 1967 as the International

Tourist Year, and

(b) if so, the broad details of the programme chalked out m this

regard?

The Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation (Dr. Katan Singh) (a) and

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library.

See LT-110/67]

Shri R Barua: Have the Govern ment made an assessment of our re quirements on tourist beds in hotels and in view of that assessment do they propose to provide sufficient ac commodation in th« near future7

Dr Karan Singh: An assessment has been made of the hotel requirements

1200 beds are expected to be made a\ ailab'e through Tourist Development Corporation and 900 beds are going to be provided in the private sector by the end of this year In addition to that wc hope that some other hotels
m the private sector will go up I agree with the hon Member that all this will not be sufficient to meet our requirements fully ^

Shri R Barua May I know whether any provision has been made to cater for tourists of moderate means’

Dr Karan Singh: Yes Sir, these hotels which are being envisaged un der the scheme are of various classes ranging from 3 star to 5 star

Shrimati 1 .akshmlkgnthamma: May

I know whether there is any pro gramme of connecting different tourist centres by air?

Dr Karan Singh: Many tourist cen tres are already connected by air and we are thinking of connecting other

